
CON-2024-0390 

 1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK                                        
EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES ACQUISITION AGREEMENT 

(Tanks 17A and 17B Monoclor® Residual Control System Station Construction and 
Installation) 

DATE: ________________________________________________________________. 

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox 
Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (“Town”). 

VELOCITY PLANT SERVICES, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, 
2107 W. College Avenue, Englewood, Colorado 80110  (“Contractor”). 

RECITALS:  

I. The Town and Contractor (collectively, the “Parties”) entered into an Equipment 
and Services Acquisition Agreement dated March 13, 2023 (the “Agreement”), to 
construct a foundation and building with heating/cooling equipment, electric 
service, lighting, and SCADA peripherals and to install PSI Water Technologies, 
Inc. equipment, as set forth in the Agreement. 

II. The Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement dated October 17, 
2023 (“First Amendment”) to extend the completion date, add additional services 
to increase the size of the foundation and building, and update the total payment 
amount.  

III. The Agreement and First Amendment are attached hereto as Exhibit A-2.  

IV. The Parties desire to amend the Agreement to add additional equipment and 
services and update the total payment amount by the amount of $56,465.00, as 
provided in the supplementary scope of Work and fee schedule attached as Exhibit 
B-2, and extend the completion date to January 31, 2025 due to the revised scope 
of Work. 

V. The Town and Contractor wish to memorialize these changes in this Second 
Amendment to the Agreement (“Second Amendment”).  

TERMS: 

1. Amendment. Section 1 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

“1. Scope of Work.  Contractor shall perform all of the services and provide 
all of the materials as set forth on Exhibit 1 to the Agreement, Exhibit B-1 to the 
First Amendment, and Exhibit B-2 to the Second Amendment (“Work”). 
Contractor shall complete the Work consistent with standards and practices of the 
profession.” 

2. Amendment. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 



CON-2024-0390 

 2 

“2. Payment.  Contractor shall invoice Town on a monthly basis for the Work 
rendered in accordance with the rate and fee schedule set forth in Exhibit 1 to the 
Agreement, Exhibit B-1 to the First Amendment, and Exhibit B-2 to the Second 
Amendment.  The Town shall pay such invoices within thirty (30) days of receipt 
of such invoice.  In no event shall the cumulative payments to Contractor under this 
Agreement exceed $274,570.00, unless authorized in writing by Town.”                                                                                                                                                                                   

3. Amendment. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

“3. Term/Completion.  The term of this Agreement shall commence on March 
13, 2023 and expire on January 31, 2025 (the “Term”). Contractor shall complete 
the work by January 31, 2025. The Parties may mutually agree to extend the Term 
of this Agreement for no more than four (4) additional one-year term periods under 
the same terms and conditions by executing a written amendment to this Agreement 
prior to January 31, 2025.  Nothing in this paragraph prohibits the Parties from 
amending the payment section and/or incorporating an updated rate and fee 
schedule should the Parties elect to extend the term of the Agreement. Contractor 
shall complete any Work in progress as of the expiration date unless directed 
otherwise by the Town.  Contractor shall devote adequate resources to assure timely 
completion of the Work in accordance with the standards specified in this 
Agreement.  Contractor shall perform the Work under this Agreement using a 
standard of care, skill and diligence ordinarily used by reputable professionals 
performing under circumstances similar to those required by this Agreement.” 

4. Certificate of Insurance. An updated Certificate of Insurance for Contractor is 
attached as Exhibit C-2.  

5. Ratification.  In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

ATTACHED EXHIBITS: 
EXHIBIT A-2 – AGREEMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT 
EXHIBIT B-2 – SUPPLEMENTARY SCOPE OF SERVICES AND FEE SCHEDULE 
EXHIBIT C-2 – CONTRACTOR’S UPDATED CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 
 

[SIGNATURE BLOCK TO FOLLOW] 
  





CON-2024-0390 

 

EXHIBIT A-2 
 

AGREEMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT 
  



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



CON-2024-0390 

 

EXHIBIT B-2 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY SCOPE OF WORK AND FEE SCHEDULE  
 

  











CON-2024-0390 

 

EXHIBIT C-2 
 

CONTRACTOR’S UPDATED CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 
  
 



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

7/31/2024

Holmes Murphy & Associates
2727 Grand Prairie Parkway
Waukee IA 50263

Velia Mancha

vmancha@holmesmurphy.com

Zurich American Insurance Company 16535
VELCONPC1 Travelers Property Casualty Co. America 25674

Velocity Plant Services, LLC
2107 W. College Avenue
Englewood , CO 80110

Indian Harbor Insurance Company 36940
Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company 27154

1868792466

A X 1,000,000
X 100,000

X PD Ded: $1,000 10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000
X X

GLO353818502 7/1/2024 7/1/2025

2,000,000

A 1,000,000

X

X X

BAP353818602 7/1/2024 7/1/2025

B X X 10,000,000CUP5T63379424NF 7/1/2024 7/1/2025

10,000,000
X 10,000

A X

N

WC353818402 7/1/2024 7/1/2025

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
C
D
D

Pollution/Professional Liab.
Leased/Rented Equipment
Builders Risk

PEC005039307
7100380970008
7100380970008

7/1/2024
7/1/2024
7/1/2024

7/1/2025
7/1/2025
7/1/2025

$2,000,000 Limit
$200,000 Limit
$8,000,000 Limit

$10,000 Deductible
$1,000 Deductible
$1,000 Deductible

Project: VPS 202308 Castle Rock Tank 17A and 17B Monoclor Residual System

As required by written contract or written agreement, the Town of Castle Rock, its officers and employees are included as Additional Insureds under General
Liability, Automobile Liability and Umbrella Liability on a primary and non-contributory basis with respect to the above referenced, per policy terms and
conditions.

Town of Castle Rock
100 N. Wilcox Street
Castle Rock CO 80104
USA


	Binder1.pdf
	Velocity Plant Services Tanks 17A and 17B AMD 2 CON-2024-0390 v2 (003)_1.pdf
	Hand Signature.pdf
	Velocity Plant Services Tanks 17A and 17B AMD 2 CON-2024-0390 v2 (003)_1

	Certificate 1.pdf



